
Enterprise and Business Committee 
 

Meeting Venue: 
Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

 

 

 

Meeting date: 
21 November 2013  

 

Meeting time: 
09:15 

 

For further information please contact:  

Policy: Siân Phipps 
Committee Clerk 
029 2089 8582 
enterprise.committee@wales.gov.uk  
 

 

Agenda 
 

 

Pre-Meeting in private (09.15-09.30) 

FORMAL PUBLIC MEETING (09.30) 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions   

2 Structure of the Rail Industry: evidence from The Centre for 
Research on Socio Cultural Change (09.30-10.30)  (Pages 1 - 53)  

 

Witnesses: 
 
• Karel Williams, Professor of Accounting and Political Economy, Manchester 

Business School, Director, ESRC Centre for Research on Socio Cultural Change 

 

Supporting documents: 

EBC(4)-40-13(p1) – The Conceit of Enterprise: Train Operators and Trade Narrative 

Private paper (Members’ Briefs for Items 2 and 3) 

BREAK (10.30-10.45) 

3 TEN-T and CEF Regulations (Videoconference) (10.45-11.45)    

Public Document Pack



Witnesses: 

• Herald Ruijters, DG Mobility and Transport (MOVE), European Commission 
• Philippe Chantraine, DG Mobility and Transport (MOVE), European Commission 

4 Papers to note  (Pages 54 - 76)  
 
Supporting documents: 
EBC(4)-40-13(p2) – Letter to the Minister for Economy, Science and Transport 
EBC(4)-40-13(p3) – The Minister’s response 
EBC(4)-40-13(p4) - Letter to the Minister for Education and Skills 
EBC(4)-40-13(p5) – The Minister’s response 
  

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 
public from the meeting for the following business:   

BREAK (11.45-13.00) 

6 De-brief and discussion on the review of work and forward work 
programme (13.00-13.40)  (Pages 77 - 81)  

 

Supporting documents: 

Private paper: Review and Forward Work Programme 
  

7 EU Funding 2014-2020 inquiry (13.40-14.00)  (Pages 82 - 90)  

 

Supporting documents: 

Private paper: Scoping paper 
  



Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Page 2



Page 3



Page 4



Page 5



Page 6



Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted



 

 

Bae Caerdydd 
Cardiff Bay 
CF99 1NA 

Clerc/Clerk: Dr Siân Phipps, Ffôn /Tel: 029 2089 8582       
E-bost /Email:enterprise.committee@wales.gov.uk    

 

 
 
  

Y Pwyllgor Menter a Busnes 
Enterprise and Business Committee 

 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 

Dear Minister 
 

Welsh Government Draft Budget Proposals 2014-15 

 

I wish to thank you and your officials for attending the Enterprise and 

Business Committee meeting on 17 October as part of our scrutiny of the 

draft budget proposals 2014-15. As I mentioned during the meeting, we are 

grateful that the level of detail provided in your budget paper responded to 

the requests set out in my letters dated 5 August.  

 

The main focus of our budget scrutiny this year has been on budget 

prioritisation and value for money. We have been keen to make a clear 

distinction between monitoring and evaluation. Our scrutiny has also 

concentrated on whether your policies have contributed to achieving relevant 

Programme for Government objectives such as creating jobs, promoting 

growth and tackling poverty. 

 

We have also considered this year how preventative spending is considered 

in your policy development, that is, spending that focuses on preventing 

problems and easing future demand on services through early intervention. 

 
The Committee has set out a number of recommendations for your 

considered response. We are also sending this letter to the Chair of the 

Finance Committee to inform that Committee’s overarching strategic 

scrutiny of the draft budget. Both this letter and your response will be 

published on our website. 

Edwina Hart AM 
Minister for Economy, Science and Transport 
Welsh Government 
 
 
23 October 2013 

Page 49



 

2 

 

1. Economy, Science and Tourism 

 

Value for money – progress against Programme for Government and 

departmental performance 

 

Our scrutiny aimed to explore whether the Welsh Government is spending its 

allocations efficiently and effectively - that is, whether your departments are 

securing the best outcomes for the resources and other inputs employed. 

 

You kindly offered to provide us with six-monthly updates on progress 

against your Programme for Government commitments.  

 

Recommendation 1 

We welcome your offer to provide six-monthly updates on progress 

against your Programme for Government commitments. We should be 

grateful if those updates could include information on the number of 

jobs created, safeguarded and assisted by the department, as well as 

information on the number of inward investment jobs actually delivered 

by the department (as opposed to the wider UK Trade & Investment 

figures based on announcements).  

 

The Committee is very keen to carry out more financial scrutiny next year, 

particularly to look in detail at the outputs achieved against expenditure 

during 2012-13 and to track the on-going performance of your department. 

We therefore suggest linking this from now on with your six-monthly 

updates.  

 

Recommendation 2 

As part of your six-monthly update, we should be grateful if you could 

provide a table that sets out the outputs achieved by each individual 

programme/area of activity along with information, where possible, on 

the associated expenditure. We would also be grateful if you could 

include this information in your six-monthly transport updates, and for 

the first update to be provided in February 2014 to enable us to carry 

out in-year scrutiny of the supplementary budget.    

 

Value for money – evaluation of programmes 

 

We welcome the comment from your officials that your department evaluates 

all of its programmes and accounts for any deadweight and displacement.  

Page 50



 

3 

 

Recommendation 3 

We should be grateful if you could provide us with a list of the 

programmes that have been evaluated and the dates of the evaluation 

reports. 

 
Value for money – Enterprise Zones 

 

We look forward to seeing the performance data for Enterprise Zones that 

will be published before the end of the year and we are pleased that you 

confirmed that this will include specific, measurable and timed targets for 

2014-15.  

 
Prioritisation – financial support for business 

 

Our scrutiny of prioritisation within your portfolio centred on whether the 

division of budget allocations between different programmes is justifiable 

and coherent. 

 

During our discussion on financial transactions funding, we heard that you 

were waiting for further detail from HM Treasury as to the timescale for the 

proportion (80 per cent) of the funding that will have to be repaid, and on 

what terms, to the Exchequer.  

 

Recommendation 4 

We would be grateful if you could provide us with a further note on 

financial transactions funding once you have received confirmation from 

HM Treasury.  

 

We also discussed the balance between traditional grant support and 

repayable loans although we would welcome greater clarify on this point. 

 

Recommendation 5 

We would welcome a note clarifying the exact amounts your department 

allocates to both grants and loans, and also how the outputs and 

effectiveness of each are monitored and evaluated.  

 
Budgetary processes – sectors policy 

 

We discussed how you assess the equality impacts of your decisions and 

whether you include sustainable development assessments as part of your 

budget processes. We appreciate the frank response you gave us that this is 

Page 51



 

4 

 

often difficult to achieve, but that you consider equality and sustainable 

development as part of your regular quarterly reviews. 

 

In particular, we very much welcome your offer to provide a note on how you 

have considered the equality impacts of the sectors policy, particularly with 

respect to the gender imbalances within the priority sectors.  

 

Recommendation 6 

You kindly offered to give further consideration to the improvements 

that could be made by your department in carrying out Equality Impact 

Assessments. We should be grateful if you could provide a note on your 

department’s approach to assessing the equality and sustainable 

development impacts of its actions. 

 

2. Transport 

 

Affordability – revenue funding 

 

We are concerned about the impact of the reduction of revenue funding in 

the transport budget on your department’s ability to meet its statutory and 

contractual obligations and to preserve/enhance essential public transport 

services. 

 

Recommendation 7 

We would be grateful to receive as soon as possible an update on 

progress to address the reduction on revenue funding in addition to the 

information provided following the next supplementary budget. 

 

Prioritisation – Active Travel Bill 

 

Regarding our discussion on the delivery of the Active Travel (Wales) Bill, we 

would welcome further clarity on the cost estimates on which the budget 

allocation for delivering the Bill are based, and how delivery of the Bill will be 

coordinated with the Department for Culture and Sport. We understand that 

the Finance Minister has stated that where the delivery of legislation results 

in higher than expected costs, the relevant Minister will be expected to find 

the additional funding from within his or her portfolio. 

 

Recommendations 8, 9 and 10 

We should like you to clarify which aspects of the Active Travel Bill are 

the responsibility of the Minister for Culture and Sport and which 

Page 52



 

5 

 

aspects are the responsibility of the Minister for Economy, Science and 

Transport, and the budget allocated in both portfolios. 

 

We would like further clarification on who is responsible for the 

development and delivery of the Active Travel Plan which accompanies 

infrastructure interventions, as referred to in the Active Travel Bill’s 

explanatory memorandum. Please could you also clarify whether any 

provision has been made for the development and delivery of the Plan 

in your draft budget.   

 

You also offered to provide us with information on how capital 

allocations for sustainable travel relate to the delivery of the Active 

Travel Bill. 

 
Value for money – bus services 

 

Regarding the funding of bus services, particularly the Regional Transport 

Services Grant, we understand that you plan to evaluate the effectiveness 

and impact of the new funding arrangements. We welcome your offer to talk 

to the Committee about your future plans. In the meantime we would 

appreciate clarification on the funding for Community Transport and on the 

Regional Bus and Community Transport Network Strategies. 

 

Recommendations 11 and 12 

Please could you clarify the status of the Regional Bus and Community 

Transport Network Strategies currently being developed by the Regional 

Transport Consortia given the wider review of regional transport 

planning and provision of bus services that you referred to in your oral 

evidence. 

 

Please could you clarify whether the “effective doubling” of the funding 

for Community Transport, which you referred to, includes funding 

previously allocated for the Community Transport Concessionary Fares 

Initiative. 

 

Value for money – National and Regional Transport Planning 

 

In your evidence you referred to the “shortfall in the current arrangements” 

to evaluate the cumulative and longer-term effects of the National Transport 

plan, as opposed to the evaluation of individual schemes. We would 

Page 53



 

6 

 

appreciate more information on this issue, including the affordability of 

current capital commitments. 
 

Recommendations 13 and 14 

Could you explain how you will address what you describe as the 

shortfall in arrangements to evaluate the National Transport Plan, 

including the timeframe for this work and how evaluation, as opposed 

to monitoring alone, will be built into the next National Transport Plan 

from the development stage. 
 

You said that the timeframes for the four-stage process for developing 

the next Regional Transport Plans outlined in the paper to Cabinet on 

19 February 2013 had not changed. Could you provide assurance that 

plans will be in place by 1 April 2015, and update us on the outcomes 

from Stage One of the process. 
 

Value for money – Metro 
 

We welcome your offer talk to the committee about the proposals for a Metro 

for the Cardiff region, and as you will be aware, we have a session planned 

for 5 December to talk about the issues in detail. In the meantime we would 

appreciate more information on progress made on the costed delivery plans, 

which you confirmed would be produced. 
 

Recommendation 15 

We should like to know when you will be in a position to provide the 

costed delivery plans for both the South East Wales Metro and the North 

East Wales Integrated Transport Interventions. 
 

Thank you for assisting the Committee in our scrutiny work. We look forward 

to receiving your response to the points raised in this letter.  
 

Yours sincerely 

 

Nick Ramsay AM, Chair, Enterprise and Business Committee 
 

cc Jocelyn Davies AM, Chair, Finance Committee 

Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



 

 

Bae Caerdydd 
Cardiff Bay 
CF99 1NA 

Clerc/Clerk: Dr Siân Phipps, Ffôn /Tel: 029 2089 8582       
E-bost /Email:enterprise.committee@wales.gov.uk    

 

  

Y Pwyllgor Menter a Busnes 
Enterprise and Business Committee 

 
 

 
 
 
 
  
 
 

Dear Minister 
 

Welsh Government Draft Budget Proposals 2014-15 

 

I wish to thank you, the Deputy Minister and your officials for attending the 

Enterprise and Business Committee meeting on 17 October as part of our 

scrutiny of the Welsh Government’s Draft Budget Proposals 2014-15.  

 

As I mentioned during the meeting, we are grateful that your budget paper 

was detailed and responded to the requests set out in my letter to you dated 

5 August 2013 for information on preventative spend and prioritisation of 

Programme for Government commitments. 

 

The main focus of our budget scrutiny this year has been on budget 

prioritisation and value for money. Our scrutiny has also concentrated on 

whether your policies have contributed to achieving your three cross-cutting 

themes of jobs and growth, educational attainment and supporting children, 

families and deprived communities. 

 

The Committee has made a number of recommendations for your considered 

response.  

 

 

Huw Lewis AM 
Minister for Education and Skills  
Welsh Government 
 
 
  
23 October 2013 

Page 63



 

  

We are also sending this letter to the Chair of the Finance Committee to 

inform that Committee’s overarching strategic scrutiny of the Draft Budget. 

Both this letter and your response will be published on our website. 

 

Prioritisation – post 19 skills education and women learners 

 

We appreciate that you have had to make difficult decisions this year to 

manage the 4.7 per cent actual reduction in the Education and Skills budget. 

It was confirmed in the evidence session that Welsh Government funding for 

16 to 18 year olds in further education will be prioritised over that for those 

aged 19 years and above.  

 

Recommendation 1 

Please could you provide us with your assessment of the effect of your 

budget proposals on the numbers of students and numbers of courses 

in the post-19 cohort? 

 

Given that grant levels and eligibility thresholds will be frozen for all student 

finance grants (for example, Assembly Learning Grants, Targeted grants and 

part-time grants) from 2014-15 until 2016-17, we are very concerned that 

this could result in a “double disadvantage” for female learners. This is 

because female students make up a larger proportion of learners overall and 

because women make up a greater proportion of older learners (aged 19 

plus). Indeed, this is recognised in the Welsh Government’s Equality Impact 

Assessment of changes in full-time education provision. 

 

Recommendation 2 

We welcome your commitment to monitor and evaluate the impact of 

your budget proposals on female learners over the age of 19 and we 

would like to receive details from you on how you propose to carry out 

that monitoring and evaluation and over what timescale. 

 

Prioritisation – post 19 skills education and female apprenticeships 

 

Regarding funding for apprenticeships, the Deputy Minister said that future 

support would be targeted at priority areas and he listed some non-priority 

sectors such as hair, beauty, retail and business administration. Again 

females tend to dominate these sectors.   

 

Page 64



 

  

Recommendation 3 

We would like to have a better understanding of the Welsh 

Government’s rationale for prioritising support for certain 

apprenticeships, the likely impact of decreased support for non-priority 

apprenticeships on women in particular, and clarity regarding how the 

savings will be reinvested in other areas, and with what intended 

outcomes. 

 

 

Value for Money – reconfiguration of higher education  

 

There is no planned increase in the indicative higher education budget for 

2014-15, and we know that the Assembly’s Finance Committee will be 

carrying out an inquiry into the funding of higher education later this term. 

You kindly agreed to provide information about the breakdown of savings 

made as a result of higher education mergers which have occurred over the 

last ten years. 

 

Recommendation 4 

We should be grateful to receive detailed information regarding the 

costs of the higher education reconfiguration policy over the last ten 

years and what evaluation has been undertaken to check whether the 

mergers have been good value for money. 

 

Value for Money – Financial Contingency Fund 

 

You also offered to provide us with a copy of the evaluation study of 

Financial Contingency Funds, undertaken by Oldbell3 last summer. 

 

There were two other areas which you said you would be monitoring and 

evaluating in the near future: 

 

• the widening access to higher education resource; and 

• any potential impact in Wales of the policy in England not to restrict 

the numbers of “ABB” higher education students on individual courses. 

 

Recommendation 5 

We would be grateful to receive updates on these two areas as soon as 

possible. 

 

Page 65



 

  

Budgetary processes 

 

Unfortunately we ran out of time during the scrutiny session to ask you 

about sustainable development appraisals. 

 

Recommendations 6 and 7 

We should be grateful if you could provide us with a note on whether a 

sustainable development appraisal of your departmental budget was 

carried out as part of the budget planning process, and if yes, what 

changes were made as a result. 

We should also like to know how your department’s resources will be 

used to deliver the sustainable development commitments contained in 

the Programme for Government, and how the relevant outcomes will be 

measured. 

 

Thank you for assisting the Committee in our scrutiny work, and we look 

forward to receiving your response to the points raised in this letter as soon 

as possible.  

 

Yours sincerely 

 
Nick Ramsay AM 

Chair, Enterprise and Business Committee 

 

cc  Jocelyn Davies AM  

Chair, Finance Committee 

 

 

Page 66



Huw Lewis AC / AM
Y Gweinidog Addysg a Sgiliau
Minister for Education and Skills

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay

Caerdydd • Cardiff

CF99 1NA

English Enquiry Line  0845 010 3300

Llinell Ymholiadau Cymraeg  0845 010 4400

Correspondence.Huw.Lewis@Wales.gsi.gov.uk                

Wedi’i argraffu ar bapur wedi’i ailgylchu (100%)                            Printed on 100% recycled paper

Nick Ramsay AM
Chair Enterprise and Business Committee
National Assembly for Wales 
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff 
CF99 1NA 

Dear Nick,

Thank you for your letter of 23 October requesting further information following the 
budget scrutiny by the Enterprise and Business Committee on 17 October.  I have set 
out below responses to the issues you raised and the additional information you
requested.

Post 19 skills education and women learners

It is difficult to gauge the exact impact of budget proposals on numbers of learners and 
courses as Welsh Government funding is not the only income stream for Further Education 
Institutions. 

Based on the most up-to-date data available the cost of an average post-19 learner is £558 
per annum. The average number of hours for a part time learner is 60 hours.  Therefore, 
with no presumption of cost savings or alternative income streams, the reduced budgets 
could result in as many as 68,000 fewer part-time learning opportunities being made 
available to learners in 2014/15.

My officials will work closely with the post-16 sector to minimise the impact of any 
reductions in learning and we estimate that far fewer learners will be impacted. 

It is currently not possible to project the number of courses that may be impacted. Whilst 
smaller less viable classes are those most likely to be targeted, FE institutions have 
responded well to the transformation agenda, resulting in many larger merged colleges with 
the capacity to offer more efficient larger group sizes.

11 November 2013

Page 67



Monitoring of post-16 provision is a key element of the new Planning and Funding 
Framework. Monitoring, to include gender and age monitoring, is scheduled to take place at 
the end of each academic year.  At this stage we will be able to compare delivery patterns 
on an annual basis and if a gender differentiation occurs, consider introducing measures or 
priorities to counter this. In the meantime my officials will work closely with the post- 16 
sector to minimise the impact of any reductions on specific groups of learners.

Post 19 skills education and female apprenticeships

My officials work with colleagues in Department for Economy Science and Transport to 
determine which sectors are considered priority for the Welsh Government. Priority areas 
such as Construction and Engineering will drive growth and prosperity within the Welsh 
economy and we are working to increase the participation of women on Apprenticeships 
within these sectors Service industries such as hair and beauty, retail and business 
administration are treated as non-priority in our allocations process.

When considering the allocation of finite Apprenticeship funding, the following priorities are 
applied:

• Those in learning, whose learning continues into the new contract year

• All new entrants aged 16-24, irrespective on any sector priority

• Higher apprenticeship, irrespective of sector priority

• New entrants aged 25+ in priority sectors

• New entrants aged 25+ in non-priority sectors.

For the 2013/14 contract year, we have approved funding based on demand for 
apprenticeship places in the 16-24 year old, higher apprenticeship and priority cohorts. This
has meant that funding has been fully allocated and non-priority entrants aged 25 plus are 
not planned. Further, apprenticeship places allocated from the additional £20m announced 
in Final Budget 2013-14 have been prioritised towards Higher Apprenticeship and 16-24 
year old recruitment. 

As part of our application for European Social Funding to support the Apprenticeship 
programme, my officials submitted a business plan to the Wales European Funding Office 
(WEFO). This plan includes targets for female participation.

In addition Estyn have been commissioned to review equality issues on the Apprenticeship 
programme, looking specifically at the possible barriers faced by individuals from black 
minority ethnic and disable groups when wanting to engage in the apprenticeship 
programmes. In addition we have asked them to consider gender balance across 
occupational sectors. Estyn will produce its final report in January 2015, and this will be 
used to inform our policy thinking on how to engage more effectively with disadvantaged
groups and will tackle gender stereotyping.

Reconfiguration of higher education

From 2002 to 2011, the Higher Education Funding Council for Wales' (HEFCW's) 
Reconfiguration and Collaboration Fund supported the reshaping of the higher education 
(HE) sector in Wales in order to achieve major performance gains and enhanced 
competitiveness.  

Funding of £15 million was provided to assist with the merger of Cardiff University and the 
University of Wales College of Medicine in 2004.  An independent evaluation of both the 
merger process and the subsequent progress towards the goals for the merged institution 
highlighted the success of the merger process, as well as the growth in research funding Page 68



awarded to the University since the merger.  A further independent evaluation of the impact 
of the merger in 2010 examined the outcomes of the merger and lessons for future merger 
developments.

Funding of £12.75 million was provided to support a strategic alliance between the Royal 
Welsh College of Music and Drama and the University of Glamorgan, with the College 
becoming a subsidiary of the University in 2007.  An independent evaluation examined 
progress towards the goals for the Strategic Alliance and lessons for future merger 
developments.

Funding of £14.3 million was provided to fund the merger of University of Wales, Lampeter 
and Trinity University College, Carmarthen in 2010. 

The evaluation reports are available on HEFCW's website:  

http://www.hefcw.ac.uk/policy_areas/strategic_change/reconfig_collab.aspx

In line with the current Programme for Government commitment to establishing fewer, 
stronger HE institutions, we have continued to develop the policy of reconfiguration in the 
sector.  The two specific recent examples which represent a significant contribution to 
fulfilling this commitment are as follows:

On 11 April, the University of Wales, Newport and the University of Glamorgan merged to 
form the University of South Wales.  In order to ensure a smooth transition to the new 
institution, we have made available, through HEFCW, additional funding of £24.8m (revenue 
and capital) over three years.  

In August 2013, the University of Wales: Trinity St David (UWTSD) merged with Swansea 
Metropolitan University.  £3.2m is being made available via HEFCW to support this merger.  

In line with established practice, it is expected that any future evaluation of these most 
recent mergers will consider the benefits of merger (financial and otherwise) and whether 
the projected efficiency savings and re-investments have been fully achieved.

The Wales Audit Office's (WAO's) interim evaluation of the Reconfiguration and 
Collaboration Fund overall in 2009 recorded that HEFCW generally managed the fund well 
and some HE institutions were engaged in successful collaboration projects. The WAO also 
found that merged institutions were stronger, had increased research capacity and 
developed a broader teaching provision as a consequence

Financial Contingency Fund

A copy of the Oldbell3 evaluation of Financial Contingency Funds can be found at the 
following link: 

http://wales.gov.uk/about/aboutresearch/social/latestresearch/evaluation-financial-
contingency-fund/?lang=en

Sustainable Development

Sustainability is our core organising principle.  There is a focus on economic, social and 
environmental sustainability. 

The line by line review of the budgets that I and my officials undertook for this draft budget 
included the impact of decisions on sustainability, equality, the rights of the child and the 
welsh language.  Sustainability is not considered in isolation but is an integral part of the Page 69



decision making process.  It is about taking decisions whilst understanding the full impact of 
them.  

Sustainability is an overarching concept, so it is not possible to pinpoint decisions 
specifically made because of sustainability.  I would not expect any proposals to be put 
forward that had a negative impact on sustainability.  This budget has been all about 
prioritising investment in areas that have the most positive impact.  

As an example, our Youth Engagement and Progression Framework Implementation Plan 
takes into account the core principles of sustainable development which were incorporated 
throughout its development.  There are clear social and economic impacts that the Plan will 
contribute to.  The development of a consistent and effective approach to early intervention, 
targeted supported and increased participation in education, training and sustained 
employment will help to increase wellbeing, overcome generational issues, and embed 
education, training and employment trends for generations to come.

Similarly, our 21st Century Schools Programme aims to deliver sustainable school 
buildings. We will continue to work with local authorities to ensure that all new school 
buildings capital projects meet the Building Research Establishment Environmental 
Assessment Method (BREEAM) `excellent’ standard. The standard ensures best practice in 
sustainable design and has become the de facto measure used to describe a building’s 
environmental performance. Thirty-five transitional projects will achieve this by 2014-15. 

In terms of measuring the impact of these schemes we have outcome measures within the 
Programme for Government that are reported on an annual basis.  These measures give an 
indication of the success and attainment levels of young people which in turn impacts on 
their ability to maintain employment and contribute to the economy and society. These 
include:

• Percentage of children achieving the expected level of learning or above at the end 

of the Foundation Phase

• Key stage 4 results for 15 year olds

• Percentage of 16 -18 year olds and 19-24 years olds who are not in education, 

employment and training

I trust that this response is sufficient to answer your additional questions.  I will respond on 
recommendation 5 in due course.

Yours,

Huw Lewis AC / AM
Y Gweinidog Addysg a Sgiliau
Minister for Education and Skills

Page 70



Agenda Item 6

Page 71

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted



Agenda Item 7

Page 76

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted


	Agenda
	2 Structure of the Rail Industry: evidence from The Centre for Research on Socio Cultural Change (09.30-10.30)
	Private paper (Members™ Briefs for Items 2 and 3)

	4 Papers to note
	EBC(4)-40-13(p2) - Letter to the Minister for Economy, Science and Transport
	EBC(4)-40-13(p3) Œ The Minister™s response
	EBC(4)-40-13(p4) - Letter to the Minister for Education and Skills
	EBC(4)-40-13(p5) Œ The Minister™s response

	6 De-brief and discussion on the review of work and forward work programme (13.00-13.40)
	7 EU Funding 2014-2020 inquiry (13.40-14.00)



Minutes of the meeting


 

Enterprise and Business Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 3 - Senedd 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Thursday, 21 November 2013 

 

  
Meeting time:  09:15 - 14:10 

 

  
This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_400000_21_11_2013&t=0&l=en 

 

 

Concise Minutes: 

 

   
Assembly Members:  Nick Ramsay (Chair) 

Mick Antoniw 

Byron Davies 

Keith Davies 

Mike Hedges 

Rhun ap Iorwerth 

Eluned Parrott 

Joyce Watson 

 

  

   
Witnesses:  Gregg Jones 

Philippe Chantraine, European Commission 

Joao Ferreira, European Commission 

Herald Ruijters, European Commission 

Karel Williams, Manchester Business School 

 

  

   
Committee Staff:  Siân Phipps (Clerk) 

Mike Lewis (Deputy Clerk) 

Olga Lewis (Deputy Clerk) 

Andrew Minnis (Researcher) 

Ben Stokes (Researcher) 

 

  

 



TRANSCRIPT 
View the meeting transcript.  

 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  

1.1 Apologies were received from Julie James AM, Alun Ffred Jones AM, David Rees AM. 

Mike Hedges AM substituted for Julie James AM.   

 

 Structure of the Rail Industry: evidence from The Centre for Research on 

Socio Cultural Change (09.30-10.30)  

2.1 The Committee took evidence from Karel Williams, Professor of Accounting and 

Political Economy, Manchester Business School, Director, ESRC Centre for Research on 

Socio Cultural Change 

 

 TEN-T and CEF Regulations (Videoconference) (10.45-11.45)  

3.1 The Committee took evidence from Herald Ruijters, Philippe Chantraine and 

Joao FERREIRA, all representing DG Mobility and Transport (MOVE), European 

Commission. 

 

 Papers to note  
4.1 The Committee noted the Minutes of the previous meeting. 

 

 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  

5.1 The Committee resolved to exclude the public from the meeting for the following 

business: de-brief, discussion on the review of work and forward work programme, 

scoping paper on the proposed EU Funding 2014-2020 inquiry and the next week’s 

discussion on the draft report on the future of the Wales and Borders Franchise 

 

 De-brief and discussion on the review of work and forward work 

programme (13.00-13.40)  
6.1 Private session: the Committee agreed its forward work programme. 

 

 EU Funding 2014-2020 inquiry (13.40-14.00)  
7.1 Private session: the Committee agreed the scoping paper for the EU Funding 2014-

2020 inquiry. 

 

 

http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1307

